## Planning & Urban Development Department

January 25, 2016

ASHBY TEAM LLC 415 CONGRESS St PORTLAND, ME 04101

P.O. BOX 3793 PORTLAND, ME 04104

CBL: 027 B007001 Located at: 415 Congress St

Dear Ashby Team LLC,

An evaluation of the above-referenced property on 01/25/2016 at 12:00 P.M. by City Officials revealed that the structure fails to comply with Section 25-174.5 of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland.

Section 25-174.5A(1): In the business-pedestrian district, when an accumulation of snow or ice on a building poses the threat of falling onto streets or sidewalks, it shall be the duty of the owner to remove such accumulations in order to make passage along the streets and sidewalks safe and convenient.

This is a Notice of Violation pursuant to Section 25-174.5 of the Code. All referenced violations shall be corrected within 4 hours of receipt of this notice. A re-inspection of the premises will occur on 01/26/2016 at which time compliance will be required.

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 25-174.5(a)(4) of the Code and in Title 30-A of M.R.S.A Section 4452.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please feel free to contact me at 874-8701.

Sincerely,

Ionathan Rioux

Deputy Director of Inspections

CC: Tenants of 415 Congress St. Sheldon Ashby, Sent via Email sheldon\_ashby@yahoo.com